
     

  GET 
  FILE='Y:\research\Iraq polling\State FOIA\Datasets\2005\D_82_Kirkuk.sav'. 

DATASET NAME DataSet1 WINDOW=FRONT. 

DISPLAY DICTIONARY.

File Information

Notes

Output Created

Comments

Input Data

Active Dataset

Filter

Weight

Split File

Syntax

Resources Processor Time

Elapsed Time

13-MAR-2017 14:58:37

Y:\research\Iraq polling\State 
FOIA\Datasets\2005\D_82_Kirkuk.
sav

DataSet1

<none>

<none>

<none>

DISPLAY DICTIONARY.

00:00:00.00

00:00:00.01
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Variable Information

Variable Position Label
Measurement 

Level Role Column Width

province

area

block

blank

id

length

callback

date

visit

name

q1a

q1b

1 Province Scale Input 8 Right

2 AREA Scale Input 8 Left

3 BLOCK Scale Input 8 Left

4 BLANK Scale Input 8 Left

5 ID Scale Input 8 Left

6 LENGTH Scale Input 8 Left

7 CALLBACK Scale Input 8 Left

8 DATE Nominal Input 8 Left

9 VISIT Scale Input 8 Left

10 NAME Scale Input 8 Left

11

Q1A:If the 
referendum 
were held 
today, do you 
think you will 
vote for or 
against the 
draft 
constitution?

Scale Input 8 Right

12

Q1B:What is 
the most 
important 
reason you 
would vote 
FOR the 
constitution?

Scale Input 8 Right

13

Q2:If the 
constitution is 
approved in 
October, there 
will be 
elections for a 
NATIONAL 
ASSEMBLY 
in December 
2005. How 
likely is it that 
you will vote 
in the 
elections for 
the 
NATIONAL- 
very likely, 
somewhat 
likely, not very 
likely, or not 
likely at all?

Scale Input 8 Right
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Variable Information

Variable Alignment Print Format Write Format

province

area

block

blank

id

length

callback

date

visit

name

q1a

q1b

Right F8 F8

Left F8 F8

Left F8 F8

Left F8 F8

Left F8 F8

Left F8 F8

Left F8 F8

Left A24 A24

Left F8 F8

Left F8 F8

Right F8 F8

Right F8 F8

Right F8 F8
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Variable Information

Variable Position Label
Measurement 

Level Role Column Width

q2

q3a1

q3a2

q3a3

q3a4

13

Q2:If the 
constitution is 
approved in 
October, there 
will be 
elections for a 
NATIONAL 
ASSEMBLY 
in December 
2005. How 
likely is it that 
you will vote 
in the 
elections for 
the 
NATIONAL- 
very likely, 
somewhat 
likely, not very 
likely, or not 
likely at all?

Scale Input 8 Right

14

Q3A1:Please 
tell me 
whether the 
following 
items are very 
important, 
somewhat 
important, not 
very important 
or not at all 
important in 
deciding 
which how to 
vote in the 
upcoming 
election? can 
bring 
economic 
development 
and jobs

Scale Input 8 Right

15
Q3A2:can 
bring law and 
order

Scale Input 8 Right

16
Q3A3:will 
protect human 
rights

Scale Input 8 Right

17

Q3A4:will 
protect 
religious 
freedom

Scale Input 8 Right

18

Q3A5:will 
protect equal 
rights for 
women

Scale Input 8 Right
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Variable Information

Variable Alignment Print Format Write Format

q2

q3a1

q3a2

q3a3

q3a4

Right F8 F8

Right F8 F8

Right F8 F8

Right F8 F8

Right F8 F8

Right F8 F8
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Variable Information

Variable Position Label
Measurement 

Level Role Column Width

q3a5

q3a6

q3a7

q3a8

q3a9

q3b

q4a

q4b

q4c

18

Q3A5:will 
protect equal 
rights for 
women

Scale Input 8 Right

19

Q3A6:can 
improve the 
quality of 
education

Scale Input 8 Right

20
Q3A7:can 
improve 
health care

Scale Input 8 Right

21

Q3A8:defends 
my 
community's 
interest

Scale Input 8 Right

22

Q3A9:works 
for the good 
of all people 
of Iraq

Scale Input 8 Right

23

Q3B:And 
which one of 
these is the 
most 
important to 
you?

Scale Input 8 Right

24

Q4A:Now I 
am going to 
show you a 
series of 
slogans and 
I'd like you to 
tell me which 
of these three 
messages 
appeals to 
you most  :
Which one of 
these appeals 
to you most?

Scale Input 8 Right

25

Q4B:Which 
one of these 
appeals to 
you most?

Scale Input 8 Right

26

Q4C:Which 
one of these 
appeals to 
you most?

Scale Input 8 Right

27

Q4D:Which 
one of these 
appeals to 
you most?

Scale Input 8 Right
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Variable Information

Variable Alignment Print Format Write Format

q3a5

q3a6

q3a7

q3a8

q3a9

q3b

q4a

q4b

q4c

Right F8 F8

Right F8 F8

Right F8 F8

Right F8 F8

Right F8 F8

Right F8 F8

Right F8 F8

Right F8 F8

Right F8 F8

Right F8 F8
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Variable Information

Variable Position Label
Measurement 

Level Role Column Width

q4d

q5

d1

d2

d3

d4

d5

d6a

d6b

filter_$

agegroup

religion

AGEGRPKH

27

Q4D:Which 
one of these 
appeals to 
you most?

Scale Input 8 Right

28

Q5:And 
Finally, of all 
the messages 
that you have 
seen, which 
ONE is the 
most 
appealing to 
you 
personally?

Scale Input 8 Right

29 D1:Gender Scale Input 8 Left

30
D2:HOW OLD 
ARE YOU ?

Scale Input 8 Right

31

D3:What is 
the highest 
level of 
education you 
finished?

Scale Input 8 Left

32
D4:What is 
your ethnic 
group?

Scale Input 8 Left

33
D5:Are you 
currently:

Scale Input 8 Right

34

D6A:If I asked 
you about 
your religion, 
what do you 
prefer your 
answer to be?

Scale Input 8 Left

35

D6B:what is 
the doctrine 
you believe 
in?

Scale Input 8 Left

36
d1=2 
(FILTER)

Scale Input 8 Right

37 age group Scale Input 8 Right

38 religion Scale Input 8 Right

39 AgeGroup Scale Input 8 Right
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Variable Information

Variable Alignment Print Format Write Format

q4d

q5

d1

d2

d3

d4

d5

d6a

d6b

filter_$

agegroup

religion

AGEGRPKH

Right F8 F8

Right F8 F8

Left F8 F8

Right F8 F8

Left F8 F8

Left F8 F8

Right F8 F8

Left F8 F8

Left F8 F8

Right F1 F1

Right F8 F8

Right F8 F8

Right F8 F8

Variables in the working file
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Variable Values

Value Label

province 1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

area 1

2

q1a 1

2

98

99

q1b 1

2

3

4

5

6

7

9

10

11

12

13

14

Baghdad

Basrah

Tikreet

Nasiria

Umara

Hilla

Najaf

Diwania

Kut

Karbala

Samawa

Baquba

Mousel

kirkuk

Solimania

Duhuk

Arbil

Urben

Rural

For

Aginest

DK

NA

For the sake of stability and 
security and getting rid of te
For building a new Iraq enjoying 
freedom and guaranteeing it
For guaranteeing human rights in 
Iraq
For the sake of freedom and 
democracy
Its articles are good and accepted 
by the majority of Iraqis
For the sake of Iraq's unity and 
future
Because it represents peoples` 
desires and benefits
In order to elect a permanent 
government
Because the religious figures 
have advised us to participate
In order to define fixed laws for 
the country

For the sake of political stability

Being influenced by a particular 
person

Improving economic conditions

Because it guarantees Kurds` 
rights Page 10



Variable Values

Value Label

q1b

15

97

q2 1

2

3

4

98

99

q3a1 1

2

3

4

98

99

q3a2 1

2

3

4

98

99

q3a3 1

2

3

4

98

99

q3a4 1

2

3

4

98

99

q3a5 1

2

3

4

98

99

q3a6 1

2

3

4

Because it guarantees Kurds` 
rights

Other

Very likely

Somewhat likely

Not very likely

Not likely at all

DK

NA

Very important

Somewhat important

Not very important

Not important at all

DK

NA

Very important

Somewhat important

Not very important

Not important at all

DK

NA

Very important

Somewhat important

Not very important

Not important at all

DK

NA

Very important

Somewhat important

Not very important

Not important at all

DK

NA

Very important

Somewhat important

Not very important

Not important at all

DK

NA

Very important

Somewhat important

Not very important

Not important at all

DK
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Variable Values

Value Label

q3a6

98

99

q3a7 1

2

3

4

98

99

q3a8 1

2

3

4

98

99

q3a9 1

2

3

4

98

99

q3b 1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

98

99

q4a 1

2

3

4

98

99

q4b 1

2

DK

NA

Very important

Somewhat important

Not very important

Not important at all

DK

NA

Very important

Somewhat important

Not very important

Not important at all

DK

NA

Very important

Somewhat important

Not very important

Not important at all

DK

NA

can bring economic development 
and jobs

can bring law and order

will protect human rights

will protect religious freedom

will protect equal rights for 
women
can improve the quality of 
education

can improve health care

defends my community's interest

works for the good of all people of 
Iraq

DK

NA

Freedom for our future

Democracy for our future

Hope and Opportunity for our 
future

None

DK

NA

A contract with the Iraqi people

A national contract for a 
Democratic Iraq
Iraqi People United for a Peaceful 
Future Page 12



Variable Values

Value Label

q4b

3

4

98

99

q4c 1

2

3

4

98

99

q4d 1

2

3

4

98

99

q5 1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

98

99

d1 1

2

d3 1

2

3

4

5

6

Iraqi People United for a Peaceful 
Future

None

DK

NA

Our Iraq, Our Future

Our Iraq, our freedom, o

Our future, our Freedom, our Iraq

None

DK

NA

For Iraq and for Islam

Democracy, Human Rights and 
Islam

For human rights and for Iraq

None

DK

NA

Freedom for our future

Democracy for our future

Hope and Opportunity for our 
future

A contract with the Iraqi people

A national contract for a 
Democratic Iraq
Iraqi People United for a Peaceful 
Future

Our Iraq, Our Future

Our Iraq, our freedom, our Future

Our future, our Freedom, our Iraq

For Iraq and for Islam

Democracy, Human Rights and 
Islam

For human rights and for Iraq

None

DK

NA

Male

Female

None

Primary

Intermediate

Secondary

Diploma

Baccalaureate

Post-graduate
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Variable Values

Value Label

d3

7

98

99

d4 1

2

3

4

5

98

99

d5 1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

98

99

d6a 1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

98

99

d6b 1

2

3

99

filter_$ 0

1

agegroup 1

2

Post-graduate

DK

NA

Arabic

Kurdish

Turk

Assyrian

Kildanian

DK

NA

employed in  Public sector  full 
time
employed  in  Public sector, part 
time
employed in  Private sector, full 
time
employed  in Private sector, part 
time

Student

Housewife

Pensioner

Unemploy

DK

NA

Sunni Muslim

Shia Muslim

Muslim

Orthodox

Catholic

Protestant

Christian

sabee

DK

NA

SUNNI MUSLIM

SHIA MUSLIM

ONLY MUSLIM

NA

Not Selected

Selected

18-24 years

25-34  years

35-44  years

Page 14



Variable Values

Value Label

agegroup

3

4

5

religion 1

2

3

4

AGEGRPKH 1

2

3

4

5

35-44  years

45-54  years

55  years and more

Sunni muslim

Shia muslim

Only muslim

Other

18 to 24

25 to 34

35 to 49

50 to 64

65 and older
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